

Ramesh Kumar S/o Sh. Sukhdev Singh, Village – Bhullan, Tehsil – Moonak, Distt. - Sangrur(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Moonak, Distt. - Sangrur(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur (Punjab)

...Respondents Appeal Case No. 248 of 2022

Present : None on behalf of the appellant.

Ms. Gurpreet Kaur, Naib Tehsildar, Moonak, on behalf of the respondent. ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. The RTI request is dated 16.08.2021. First appeal is dated 24.09.2021. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 31.12.2021.

The appellant, Sh. Ramesh Kumar, is not present in today's hearing.

Ms. Gurpreet Kaur, Naib Tehsildar, Moonak, who appeared on behalf of the

respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant on 06.04.2022 in person and the appellant expressed his satisfaction over the same. She also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 166 dated 02.05.2022, appended to which is a note dated 06.04.2022, signed by the appellant as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed of and</u> <u>closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA Helpline No. 0172-28	RMATION COMMISSION MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH 64100 Phone No-0172-2864120 <u>1</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>	PSiC C
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State In	formation Commissioner, Punjab	
Prem Kumar Rattan,		
H. No. 78/8,Park Road, Navi Mandi,		
Dhuri, Distt. – Sangrur (Punjab)		Appellant
	V/s	
Public Information Officer, O/o The Tehsildar, Dhuri, Distt. – Sangrur (Punjab)		
First Appellate Authority, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate , Dhuri, Distt. – Sangrur (Punjab)		Respondents
	Appeal Case No. 3633	of 2021

Present : Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, the appellant in person. None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. The RTI request is dated 10.05.2021. First appeal is dated 10.06.2021. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 12.08.2021.

On the last date of hearing, held on 07.02.2022 ;

- An opportunity was given to the appellant to visit the office of the respondent PIO to inspect the relevant official record on 17.03.2022 at 11:00 A. M. to identify the information.
- ii) The respondent PIO concerned was directed to facilitate the appellant to inspect the relevant official record during his visit to the office and supply the required information to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.
- iii) An opportunity was given to the appellant to confirm whether he received the information, which would be supplied to him by the respondent PIO and also to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent PIO concerned.

Neither the respondent PIO nor any of his representative is present in today's hearing.

The appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, who appeared in person in today's

hearing, orally states that he has received the required information and the case be closed.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 23.11.2021 is <u>dropped</u> and the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed</u> <u>of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA Helpline No. 0172-28	RMATION COMMISSION MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH 64100 Phone No-0172-2864120 <u>1</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>	PSiC C
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State In	formation Commissioner, Punjab	
Prem Kumar Rattan,		
H. No. 78/8,Park Road, Navi Mandi,		
Dhuri, Distt. – Sangrur (Punjab)		Appellant
	V/s	
Public Information Officer, O/o The Tehsildar, Dhuri, Distt. – Sangrur (Punjab)		
First Appellate Authority, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate , Dhuri, Distt. – Sangrur (Punjab)		Respondents
	Appeal Case No. 3633	of 2021

Present : Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, the appellant in person. None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. The RTI request is dated 10.05.2021. First appeal is dated 10.06.2021. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 12.08.2021.

On the last date of hearing, held on 07.02.2022 ;

- An opportunity was given to the appellant to visit the office of the respondent PIO to inspect the relevant official record on 17.03.2022 at 11:00 A. M. to identify the information.
- ii) The respondent PIO concerned was directed to facilitate the appellant to inspect the relevant official record during his visit to the office and supply the required information to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.
- iii) An opportunity was given to the appellant to confirm whether he received the information, which would be supplied to him by the respondent PIO and also to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent PIO concerned.

Neither the respondent PIO nor any of his representative is present in today's hearing.

The appellant, Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, who appeared in person in today's

hearing, orally states that he has received the required information and the case be closed.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 23.11.2021 is <u>dropped</u> and the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed</u> <u>of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH PSIC Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, H. No. 60-35-P-376-1, Street – 08, Maha Singh Nagar, P. O. - Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana - 141014 (Punjab)Appellant V/s Public Information Officer, **O/o The Principal Secretary** to Government. of Punjab, Deptt. of Local Government, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh First Appellate Authority, **O/o The Principal Secretary** to Government. of Punjab, Deptt. of Local Government, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh ...Respondents Appeal Case No. 225 of 2022 Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, the appellant in person. Sh. Rajeev Saggar, Superintendent-cum-APIO, Vigilance Cell, on behalf of the respondent.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 16.09.2021. First appeal is dated 18.10.2021. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 30.12.2021.

The appellant, Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that no information has been given to him by the respondent PIO till date.

Sh. Rajeev Saggar, Superintendent-cum-APIO of Vigilance Cell, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the appellant through RTI request dated 16.09.2021 has demanded action taken report in a complaint dated 17.08.2021 and a reply has already been given to the appellant vide letter no. 879 dated 07.03.2022, intimating him that the complaint dated 17.08.2021 was forwarded to Additional Deputy Commissioner(Urban), Sri Fatehgarh Sahinb. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 878 dated 07.03.2022, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 5471 dated 15.03.2022. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

After examining the reply given vide letter no. 878 dated 07.03.2022, it is found that the respondent PIO has given detailed reply to the RTI request (dated 16.09.2021), which is satisfactory.

As no further action is left in this case and the instant appeal case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date 11th May, 2022 **State Information Commissioner** Puniab Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'



Present :

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH PSIC Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, H. No. 60-35-P-376-1, Street – 08, Maha Singh Nagar, P. O. - Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana - 141014 (Punjab)Appellant V/s Public Information Officer, **O/o The Principal Secretary** to Government. of Punjab, Deptt. of Local Government, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh First Appellate Authority, **O/o The Principal Secretary** to Government. of Punjab, Deptt. of Local Government, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh ...Respondents Appeal Case No. 224 of 2022 Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, the appellant in person. Present : Ms. Kashish Garg, Building Inspector-cum-APIO O/o Municipal Corporation(Zone – C), Ludhiana, on behalf of the respondent. ORDER Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. The RTI request is dated 06.03.2021. First appeal is dated 28.07.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 30.12.2021. Ms. Kashish Garg, Building Inspector-cum-APIO office of Municipal Corporation

(Zone – C), Ludhiana, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 29.04.2022 She also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 17 dated 29.04.2022, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 9323 dated 29.04.2022 . It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has not received the above-said information from the respondent PIO.

The appellant is advised to visit the office of the respondent PIO today itself i. e. 11.05.2022 at 03:00 P. M. to collect the information.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to facilitate the appellant during his visit to the office and supply the required information to the appellant and send a copy of acknowledgement receipt to the Commission.

With this, the case is announced as disposed of and closed with the directions to the respondent PIO to comply with the above-announced order.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.



PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH PSIC Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, H. No. 60-35-P-376-1, Street – 08, Maha Singh Nagar, P. O. - Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana - 141014 (Punjab)Appellant V/s **Public Information Officer**, **O/o The Principal Secretary** to Government. of Punjab, Deptt. of Local Government, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh First Appellate Authority, **O/o The Principal Secretary** to Government. of Punjab, Deptt. of Local Government, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh ...Respondents Appeal Case No. 223 of 2022 Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, the appellant in person. Present : Ms. Kashish Garg, Building Inspector-cum-APIO O/o Municipal Corporation(Zone – C), Ludhiana, on behalf of the respondent. ORDER Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. The RTI request is dated 18.09.2021. First appeal is dated 18.10.2021. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 30.12.2021.

Ms. Kashish Garg, Building Inspector-cum-APIO office of Municipal Corporation (Zone – C), Ludhiana, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 29.04.2022 She also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 19 dated 29.04.2022, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 9324 dated 29.04.2022 . It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has not received the above-said information from the respondent PIO.

The appellant is advised to visit the office of the respondent PIO today itself i. e. 11.05.2022 at 03:00 P. M. to collect the information.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to facilitate the appellant during his visit to the office and supply the required information to the appellant and send a copy of acknowledgement receipt to the Commission.

With this, the case is announced as disposed of and closed with the directions to the respondent PIO to comply with the above-announced order.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.



Rakesh Kumar Gupta R/o # 8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, Distt.- Ludhiana-141101(Punjab)

V/s

...Appellant

PSIC

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Mullanpur Dakha, District - Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Pb., Ludhiana (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 450 of 2020

Present : Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, the appellant in person. Sh. Manohar Singh, Executive Officer, in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. The RTI request is dated 20.01.2020. First appeal is dated 24.01.2020. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 28.01.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 02.02.2022 ;

- i) The appellant stated that no information was given to him by the respondent PIO.
- ii) Last opportunity was given to the respondent-PIO concerned to supply the certified copies of the required information to the appellant, as per queries raised by him through RTI request or <u>send/file a reply</u>, in writing, to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.
- iii) An opportunity was also given to the appellant to confirm whether he has received the information/reply or not.

The appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he visited the office of the respondent and identified the required information.

Sh. Manohar Singh, Executive Officer, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the remaining information, identified by the appellant, would be supplied to him within two days positively.

On this, the appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, states that if Sh. Manohar Singh, Executive Officer fulfills his promise, then he will have no objection if the case is closed today itself.

Relying on the commitment, orally made by Sh. Manohar Singh, Executive Officer, during the proceeding of the hearing, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u> with the directions to supply the certified copies of the remaining information to the appellant within two weeks from today, under intimation to the Commission.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Rakesh Kumar Gupta R/o # 8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, Distt.- Ludhiana-141101(Punjab)

. V/s ... Appellant

PSIC

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Mullanpur Dakha, District - Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Pb., Ludhiana (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 177 of 2020

Present : Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, the appellant in person. Sh. Manohar Singh, Executive Officer, in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. The RTI request is dated 22.01.2020. First appeal is dated 24.01.2020. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 28.01.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 02.02.2022 ;

- i) The appellant stated that no information was given to him by the respondent PIO.
- ii) Last opportunity was given to the respondent-PIO concerned to supply the certified copies of the required information to the appellant, as per queries raised by him through RTI request or <u>send/file a reply</u>, in writing, to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.
- iii) An opportunity was also given to the appellant to confirm whether he has received the information/reply or not.

The appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he visited the office of the respondent and identified the required information.

Sh. Manohar Singh, Executive Officer, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the remaining information, identified by the appellant, would be supplied to him within two days positively.

On this, the appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, states that if Sh. Manohar Singh, Executive Officer fulfills his promise, then he will have no objection if the case is closed today itself.

Relying on the commitment, orally made by Sh. Manohar Singh, Executive Officer, during the proceeding of the hearing, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u> with the directions to supply the certified copies of the remaining information to the appellant within two weeks from today, under intimation to the Commission.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

PSiC Used

Rakesh Kumar Gupta R/o # 8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, Distt.- Ludhiana-141101(Punjab)

V/s

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Mullanpur Dakha, District - Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Pb., Ludhiana (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2595 of 2019

Present : Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, the appellant in person. Sh. Manohar Singh, Executive Officer, in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 06.07.2019. First appeal is dated 11.07.2019. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 23.07.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 02.02.2022 ;

- i) The appellant stated that no information was given to him by the respondent PIO.
- ii) Last opportunity was given to the respondent-PIO concerned to supply the certified copies of the required information to the appellant, as per queries raised by him through RTI request or <u>send/file a reply, in writing, to the</u> appellant with a copy to the Commission.
- iii) An opportunity was also given to the appellant to confirm whether he has received the information/reply or not.

The appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he visited the office of the respondent and identified the required information.

Sh. Manohar Singh, Executive Officer, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the remaining information, identified by the appellant, would be supplied to him within two days positively.

On this, the appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, states that if Sh. Manohar Singh, Executive Officer fulfills his promise, then he will have no objection if the case is closed today itself.

Relying on the commitment, orally made by Sh. Manohar Singh, Executive Officer, during the proceeding of the hearing, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u> with the directions to supply the certified copies of the remaining information to the appellant within two weeks from today, under intimation to the Commission.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.